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MAP 1 : LOCATION MAP OF DTMP DISTRICT, SARLAHI
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Map 2: District Inventory Map (DIM)
Sarlahi District
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Road Class Total length Black Top Gravel Earthen

Strategic road network 181.42 58.22 107.20 16.00

Highways 66.23 30.23 30.00 6.00

Feeder roads 115.19 27.99 77.20 10.00

District road core network 325.23 0.35 251.80 73.08

Village roads 187.52                   -   87.98 99.54

Total 694.17 58.57 446.98 188.62
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Map 3: District Core Road Network (DRCN)
Sarlahi District
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Code Name of Road 
Total  

existing 
length 

Black Top Gravel Earthen New 
length 

19DR001 Hajariya - Rajhghat Road 12.62 12.62

19DR002 Karmaiya - Hathiyol Road  (end at 
Karmaiya/Rajhghat Boarder ) 8.00 8

19DR002 Karmaiya - Hathiyol Road (Sundarpur Bridge to 
Hathiyol) 22.70 22.7

19DR002 Karmaiya - Hathiyol Road (Karmaiya/Rajhghat 
Boarder to Sundharpur Bridge ) 16.72 16.72

19DR003 Barahathawa - Shankarpur - Karmaiya - 
Dungrekhola Road 16.48

8.37 8.11
19DR004 Sisaut Bazar - Chhataul Road 3.27 3.27
19DR005 Hathiyol - Chhatona - Sudama - Khirwa - Sisout - 

Ramban - Goidata Road 17.74 16.43 1.31
19DR006 Madhubani - Mirjapur - Arnaha - Balara Road 9.79 2.33 7.46
19DR007 Sirsiya - Hempur - Barahthaya Road 17.69 7.8 9.89
19DR008 Salempur - Hirapur -  Bagmati River Road 17.46 15.95 1.51

19DR009
Kaudena - Janakinagar - Ghurkauli - Boarder - 
Hariyon Highway (Pidari VDC Building to 
kaudena)

16.54
0.35 9.55 6.639

19DR009
Kaudena - Janakinagar - Ghurkauli - Boarder - 
Hariyon Highway (Hariyon to Pidari VDC 
Building )

12.04
11.5 0.541

19DR010 Bagada - Goraita -  Sisotiya - Dhangada - 
Sahadawa - Belhi Road 10.65 10.32 0.33

19DR011 Madhubangoth - BelaJabdi - Bahadurpur - 
Dumariya Road 7.30 6.14 1.16

19DR012 Goidata - Jankinagar - Baraudhoran Road 10.09 6.07 4.02

19DR013 Simara - Batraul - Fulparasi Road  - Laxmipur - 
Sundarpur 5.49

5.49
5.11          

19DR014 Kaudena - Sakraul - Simara Road 8.19 0.88 7.31
19DR015 Motipur -  Khoiriya - Aurahi Road 5.43 5.43
19DR016 Shivasagar Chok - Motipur - Sundarpur Road 4.40 4.11 0.29
19DR017 Khutauna - Sakroul - Inaruwa Road 4.74 4.74
19DR018 Hulaki Sadak - Musauli - Bhadsar Road 5.12 5.12
19DR019 Atraul - Sasapur Road 5.24 5.24
19DR020 Lalbandi - Narayan Khola Road 9.25 9.25 6.61          
19DR021 Ranigunj - Parwanipur - Sindhuli Boarder Road 8.40 8.4 12.96       
19DR022 Gair - Laghuwa - Kishanpur - Birtabazar Road 6.25 6.25
19DR023 Bake Highway(fuljhar chowk) - Kalinjor Road 10.08 8.2 1.88
19DR024 Bhaktipur - Chandranagar - Brahmapuri Road 14.59 14.59
19DR025 Parsa - Pipara - Chaulikha Road 18.29 3.67 14.62

19DR026 Parsa - Raitarkhor(Ishworpur) - Sagarnath 
Highway 20.67

20.67
325.23 0.35 251.80 73.08 19.57Total
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Map 4 : District Transport Perspective Plan (DTPP)
Sarlahi District
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Road Code Road Name length(km)
19DR001 Hajariya - Rajhghat Road 12.62

19DR002 Karmaiya - Hathiyol Road  (end at Karmaiya/Rajhghat 
Boarder )

8.00
19DR002 Karmaiya - Hathiyol Road (Sundarpur Bridge to Hathiyol) 22.70

19DR002 Karmaiya - Hathiyol Road (Karmaiya/Rajhghat Boarder to 
Sundharpur Bridge ) 16.72

19DR003 Barahathawa - Shankarpur - Karmaiya - Dungrekhola 
Road 16.48

19DR004 Sisaut Bazar - Chhataul Road 3.27

19DR005 Hathiyol - Chhatona - Sudama - Khirwa - Sisout - Ramban 
- Goidata Road 17.74

19DR006 Madhubani - Mirjapur - Arnaha - Balara Road 9.79

19DR007 Sirsiya - Hempur - Barahthaya Road 17.69

19DR008 Salempur - Hirapur -  Bagmati River Road 17.46

19DR009 Kaudena - Janakinagar - Ghurkauli - Boarder - Hariyon 
Highway (Pidari VDC Building to kaudena) 16.54

19DR009 Kaudena - Janakinagar - Ghurkauli - Boarder - Hariyon 
Highway (Hariyon to Pidari VDC Building ) 12.04

19DR010 Bagada - Goraita -  Sisotiya - Dhangada - Sahadawa - 
Belhi Road 10.65

19DR011 Madhubangoth - BelaJabdi - Bahadurpur - Dumariya Road 7.30

19DR012 Goidata - Jankinagar - Baraudhoran Road 10.09

19DR013 Simara - Batraul - Fulparasi Road  - Laxmipur - Sundarpur 5.49

19DR014 Kaudena - Sakraul - Simara Road 8.19
19DR015 Motipur -  Khoiriya - Aurahi Road 5.43
19DR016 Shivasagar Chok - Motipur - Sundarpur Road 4.40
19DR017 Khutauna - Sakroul - Inaruwa Road 4.74

19DR018 Hulaki Sadak - Musauli - Bhadsar Road 5.12

19DR019 Atraul - Sasapur Road 5.24

19DR020 Lalbandi - Narayan Khola Road 9.25
19DR021 Ranigunj - Parwanipur - Sindhuli Boarder Road 8.40

19DR022 Gair - Laghuwa - Kishanpur - Birtabazar Road 6.25

19DR023 Bake Highway(fuljhar chowk) - Kalinjor Road 10.08

19DR024 Bhaktipur - Chandranagar - Brahmapuri Road 14.59

19DR025 Parsa - Pipara - Chaulikha Road 18.29

19DR026 Parsa - Raitarkhor(Ishworpur) - Sagarnath Highway 20.67

325.23TOTAL

Projection:
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Code Name of Road Gravel New 
Construction

19DR003 Barahathawa - Shankarpur - Karmaiya - 
Dungrekhola Road

8.11
19DR004 Sisaut Bazar - Chhataul Road 3.27

19DR005 Hathiyol - Chhatona - Sudama - Khirwa - 
Sisout - Ramban - Goidata Road 1.31

19DR006 Madhubani - Mirjapur - Arnaha - Balara 
Road 7.46

19DR007 Sirsiya - Hempur - Barahthaya Road 9.89
19DR008 Salempur - Hirapur -  Bagmati River 

Road 1.51
19DR009 Kaudena - Janakinagar - Ghurkauli - 

Boarder - Hariyon Highway (Hariyon to 
Pidari VDC Building )

7.18
19DR010 Bagada - Goraita -  Sisotiya - Dhangada - 

Sahadawa - Belhi Road 0.33
19DR011 Madhubangoth - BelaJabdi - 

Bahadurpur - Dumariya Road 1.16
19DR012 Goidata - Jankinagar - Baraudhoran 

Road 4.02
19DR013 Simara - Batraul - Fulparasi Road  - 

Laxmipur - Sundarpur 5.11

19DR014 Kaudena - Sakraul - Simara Road 7.31

19DR016 Shivasagar Chok - Motipur - Sundarpur 
Road 0.29

19DR017 Khutauna - Sakroul - Inaruwa Road 4.74
19DR023 Bake Highway(fuljhar chowk) - Kalinjor 

Road 1.88
19DR025 Parsa - Pipara - Chaulikha Road 14.62

73.08 5.11Total

Conservation Improvement gravel Improvement blacktop New construction
325.23                            74.99                           -                                   5.11                           

Total length
km km % km % km %

Start of DTMP 325.23          73.08            22% 251.80          77% 0.35              0%

End of DTMP 325.23          1.91-              -1% 326.79          100% 0.35              0%

Difference 0.00 -74.99 -23% 74.99 23% 0.00 0%

All-weather blacktopAll-weather gravelFair-weather

VDCs Populaton % VDCs Population % VDCs Populaton % VDCs Populaton %
Start of DTMP 45 426,661      55% 2 10,071        1.31% 15 101,511      13% 76 650,595   85%
End of DTMP 45 426,661      55% 1 4,311          0.56% 0 -               0% 92 760,444   99%
Difference -               -               0% 1-                  5,760-          -1% 15-                101,511-      -13% 16             109,849   14%

All-weather core roadsDirect access to SRN No access to road Fair-weather core roads
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